

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

LONG SERVICE BENEFITS PORTABILITY BILL 2018

(Amendments to be proposed in Committee by Mr ONDARCHIE)

1. Clause 3, line 15, omit "Schedule 2" and insert "Schedule 1".
2. Clause 3, lines 16 to 19, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
3. Clause 3, line 21, omit "Schedule 2" and insert "Schedule 1".
4. Clause 3, lines 22 to 31, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—

"contract worker, for a covered industry, has the meaning given by the covered industry schedule for that industry;"
5. Clause 3, page 3, lines 5 to 14, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—

"covered industry means—

 - (a) the contract cleaning industry; or
 - (b) the security industry;

covered industry schedule means—

 - (a) for the contract cleaning industry—Schedule 1; or
 - (b) for the security industry—Schedule 2;"
6. Clause 3, page 6, lines 17 to 29, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—

"registered active contract worker, for a covered industry, means a contract worker registered under section 19 who is in the active part of the workers register for the industry;"
7. Clause 3, page 7, lines 5 to 18, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—

"registered active worker, for a covered industry, means a registered active employee or a registered active contract worker for the industry;"
8. Clause 3, page 7, line 21, omit "Schedule 3" and insert "Schedule 2".
9. Clause 3, page 7, line 22, omit "Schedule 3" and insert "Schedule 2".
10. Clause 3, page 7, lines 23 to 30, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—

"service period—

- (a) for a worker for the contract cleaning industry—see clause 8 of Schedule 1; or
 - (b) for a worker for the security industry—see clause 8 of Schedule 2;".
11. Clause 3, page 8, lines 2 to 13, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
 - "**worker**, for a covered industry, means an employee or a contract worker for the industry;".
 12. Clause 4, line 20, omit paragraph (a).
 13. Clause 22, page 22, lines 22 to 28, omit subclause (4) and insert—
 - "(4) However, subsection (3)(b) does not apply if the person is entitled to payment in lieu under—
 - (a) clause 15 of Schedule 1; or
 - (b) clause 15 of Schedule 2."
 14. In the heading to clause 24, omit "**Application and relevant day**" and insert "**Meaning of *relevant day***".
 15. Clause 24, lines 26 and 27, omit subclause (1).
 16. Clause 24, line 28, omit "(2)".
 17. Clause 24, line 31, omit "Schedule 2" and insert "Schedule 1".
 18. Clause 24, line 34, omit "Schedule 3" and insert "Schedule 2".
 19. Clause 56, line 30, omit "Schedule 2" and insert "Schedule 1".
 20. Clause 56, line 31, omit "Schedule 3" and insert "Schedule 2".
 21. Clause 80, page 63, lines 5 to 16, omit subclause (3).

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULES

22. Schedule 1, omit the Schedule.
23. Heading to Schedule 2, omit "**2**" and insert "**1**".
24. Schedule 2, line 1, omit "22(4)(b)(i)" and insert "22(4)(a)".
25. Heading to Schedule 3, omit "**3**" and insert "**2**".
26. Schedule 3, line 1, omit "22(4)(b)(ii)" and insert "22(4)(b)".